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	MEMORANDUM FROM THE PARLIAMENTARY OFFICE


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION 980
DATE OF PUBLICATION OF INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 18/03/2022
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 11 OF 2022

Ms C V King (DA) to ask the Minister of Higher Education, Science and Innovation: 

(1) What is the ratio of National Student Financial Aid Scheme (NSFAS) to non-NSFAS students in campus accommodations in each university in the Republic;
(2) What is the total number of beds (a) at each higher education institution and (b) reserved for NSFAS students at each higher education institution?
NW1223E

REPLY:

	Name of University
	(1) Ratio of NSFAS to non-NSFAS students in campus accommodations
	(2) What is the total number of beds (a) at each higher education institution and (b) reserved for NSFAS students

	Cape Peninsula University of Technology
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 54% and 46% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 12 798.

(b) At least 8335 beds are occupied by NSFAS students (this is based on data compiled from prior years and the current year)

	University of Cape Town 
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 65% and 35% for non-NSFAS students.

	(a) Total number of beds is 7870 (6888 UCT owned and 982 Leased).

(b) UCT does not reserve spaces for NSFAS students but UCT prioritises NSFAS students for on-campus residence accommodation.

	Central University of Technology
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 96% and 4% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 1 139 (890 Bloemfontein campus; 249 Welkom campus).
 
(b) Students are placed on first come first serve principle, thus no beds are reserved for students.

	Durban University of Technology
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 96% and 4% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 14 697.

(b) 14 097 occupied spaces on residences for NSFAS students. 14161 are in residences, representing 74% residence uptake of this cohort. This translates into 96% of the total number in residence (14697) the remaining 4% (536) representing self-payers who are non-NSFAS.

	University of Fort Hare
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 68.8% and 32,2% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 10 002 total beds (Alice Campus: 6024 University-owned and East London Campus: 3978 University-leased).
 
(b) UFH does not reserve spaces for NSFAS funded students. A residence admission policy is used for placement. Students are placed according to their academic performance and affordability.

	University of the Free State
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 76% and 24% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 6 692 capacity for on-campus accommodation (Bloemfontein Campus: 4 418; QwaQwa Campus: 1 496 and South Campus: 778).

(b) The university has a placement and renewal policy which governs the process of placement of students in the residences. Notwithstanding very strict adherence to the policies, 5 115 NSFAS students are accommodated in on-campus accommodation (represents 76% of the total capacity).

	University of Johannesburg
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 40% and 60% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 7 188.

(b) 2 541 are allocated to NSFAS funded students.

	University of Kwazulu-Natal
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 76% and 24% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 20 004.

(b) 15 203 are allocated to NSFAS funded students.

	University of Limpopo
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 65% and 35% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) 7 326 beds for students on campus. 

(b) Residence admission and registration is dependent upon the Residence Admission Policy (Approved).  Application and Academic Performance are the main prerequisite for a student to qualify for accommodation. No reservation is done on the basis of NSFAS and or other Funding/Sponsor.

	Mangosuthu University of Technology
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 87% and 13% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 1416 MUT owned residence (622 university owned beds are reserved for first year NSFAS funded students and 794 are non-NSFAS. A further 8581 beds are in leased accommodation (8150 are NSFAS funded and 431 are non-NSFAS).

(b) 622 on campus/university owned is reserved for first year NSFAS funded students. Placement in leased accommodation is done on preference basis, either NSFAS or Non-NSFAS funded.

	University of Mpumalanga
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 58.8% and 41.2% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds on campus is 1353 beds. Accredited Private Accommodation is 6467 beds.

(b) We do not have beds reserved specifically for NSFAS students. Beds are allocated on the basis of the University Housing Policy which does not give preference to NSFAS students.

	Nelson Mandela University
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 85% and 15% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds is 4 298 (PE and George). 
(b) There is no bed reservation for specific categories of students except that first preference is given to out of town students. 

	North-West University
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 59% and 41% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds is 11 319.

(b) 6 454 occupied spaces on residences for NSFAS students. NWU beds are not reserved on the basis of the funding ability of a student but based on academic performance first, within the scope of the diversity targets of the institution.

	University of Pretoria
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 37% and 63% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds is 7 027.

(b) 35% (2 251) occupied spaces on residences are reserved for NSFAS students.

	Rhodes University
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 63% and 27% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 3 683 of which 2 324(63%) are occupied by NSFAS funded students.

(b) NSFAS funded students are prioritised for campus accommodation

	Sefako Makgatho University 
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 57.3% and 42.7% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Sefako Makgatho Health Sciences University (SMU) has a total student accommodation capacity of 5015.

(b) SMU does not have specified beds that are reserved for NSFAS student as the majority of our students are NSFAS sponsored. However, 2,877 NSFAS sponsored students are occupying the campus accommodation.

	Sol Plaatje University
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 75% and 25% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 1 812 (1 365 allocated to NSFAS funded and 447 non-NSFAS students).

(b) A further 740 beds are allocated at University accredited accommodation (612 allocated to NSFAS funded and 128 non-NSFAS students).

	University of South Africa

	Non-residential
	Non-residential

	Stellenbosch University
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 30% and 70% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds is 7 667.

(b) 30% occupied spaces on residences for NSFAS (first year) students. 2 190 students to 5 406 non-NSFAS students = 7 596 students placed in campus accommodation as at 31 March 2022.

	Tshwane University of Technology
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 80% and 20% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 7 248 (7 248 are TUT owned and 5 798 of these occupied by NSFAS funded students and 1 450 by non-NSFAS students). A further 4 766 beds are in University leased accommodation and occupied specifically by NSFAS funded students: 98.8% versus 1.2%).   

(b) Spaces available in University owned accommodation is not reserved for NSFAS students. All applicants, whether self-funded or NSFAS-funded may register on a first-come-first-served basis.

TUT also has 9 781 beds in accredited accommodation and all 9 781 beds are fully occupied by NSFAS funded students.

	Vaal University
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 78% and 22% for non-NSFAS
	(a) Total number of beds is 4 731 (currently 4 088 beds are occupied and 643 under renovation).

(b) 90% reserved for NSFAS funded students.

	University of Venda
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 81% and 19 for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds is 9 776 (3 317 on campus University owned and 6 459 beds off-campus accredited residences). 

(b) We do not reserve accommodation for NSFAS students, however we are aware that about 75% of our students are NSFAS funded. 

	Walter Sisulu University
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 95% and 5% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 21 000 (5000 WSU owned and 16 100 leased). 

(b) Total beds for NSFAS funded students 18 854.

	University of the Western Cape
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 70% and 30% for non-NSFAS students.
	(a) Total number of beds is 3302.

(b) 75% occupied spaces on residences for NSFAS students.

	University of the Witwatersrand
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 55.2% and 44.8% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds is 6 508 for university owned and leased (3 596 occupied by NSFAS funded students). 

(b) Wits does not reserve beds specifically for NSFAS-funded students. All NSFAS-funded students who apply for Wits accommodation and meet requirements get assistance. (Wits reserves through policy 50% (47% in 2022) of all residence beds for first year students).

	University of Zululand
	Ratio of NSFAS funded students is 78.7% and 21.3% for non-NSFAS students. 
	(a) Total number of beds is 5 324 (4 195 occupied by NSFAS funded students and non-NSFAS 1129)

(b) The beds are generally reserved for funded students, so the non-NSFAS would be mainly for students funded by other funders.
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